HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

Supplementary Order Paper

Wednesday, the 7th Day of December 1977

STATUTES AMENDMENT BILL
Proposed Amendments

Hon. Mr Thomson, in Committee, to move the following amendments:

That clauses 2 to 4 be a separate Bill, and that for clause 2 there be substituted the following Title, enacting words, and Short Title:

An Act to amend the Accident Compensation Act 1972

BE IT ENACTED by the General Assembly of New Zealand in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

1. Short Title—This Act may be cited as the Accident Compensation Amendment Act 1977, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Accident Compensation Act 1972 (hereinafter referred to as the principal Act).

That clauses 5 and 6 be a separate Bill, and that for clause 5 there be substituted the following Title, enacting words, and Short Title:

An Act to amend the Accident Insurance Companies Act 1908

BE IT ENACTED by the General Assembly of New Zealand in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

1. Short Title—This Act may be cited as the Accident Insurance Companies Amendment Act 1977, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Accident Insurance Companies Act 1908 (hereinafter referred to as the principal Act).

That clauses 7 and 8 be a separate Bill, and that for clause 7 there be substituted the following Title, enacting words, and Short Title:

An Act to amend the Agricultural and Pastoral Societies Act 1908

BE IT ENACTED by the General Assembly of New Zealand in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

1. Short Title—This Act may be cited as the Agricultural and Pastoral Societies Amendment Act 1977, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Agricultural and Pastoral Societies Act 1908 (hereinafter referred to as the principal Act).

That clauses 9 and 10 be a separate Bill, and that for clause 9 there be substituted the following Title, enacting words, and Short Title:

An Act to amend the Agricultural Pests Destruction Act 1967

BE IT ENACTED by the General Assembly of New Zealand in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

1. Short Title—This Act may be cited as the Agricultural Pests Destruction Amendment Act 1977, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Agricultural Pests Destruction Act 1967 (hereinafter referred to as the principal Act).

That clauses 11 and 12 be a separate Bill, and that for clause 11 there be substituted the following Title, enacting words, and Short Title:

An Act to amend the Animals Act 1967

BE IT ENACTED by the General Assembly of New Zealand in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

1. Short Title—This Act may be cited as the Animals Amendment Act 1977, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Animals Act 1967 (hereinafter referred to as the principal Act).

That clauses 13 to 15 be a separate Bill, and that for clause 13 there be substituted the following Title, enacting words, and Short Title:

An Act to amend the Apprentices Act 1948

BE IT ENACTED by the General Assembly of New Zealand in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

1. Short Title—This Act may be cited as the Apprentices Amendment Act 1977, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Apprentices Act 1948 (hereinafter referred to as the principal Act).

That clauses 16 and 17 be a separate Bill, and that for clause 16 there be substituted the following Title, enacting words, and Short Title:

An Act to amend the Auctioneers Act 1928

BE IT ENACTED by the General Assembly of New Zealand in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

1. Short Title—This Act may be cited as the Auctioneers Amendment Act 1977, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Auctioneers Act 1928 (hereinafter referred to as the principal Act).

That clauses 18 to 20 be a separate Bill, and that for clause 18 there be substituted the following Title, enacting words, and Short Title:

An Act to amend the Cinematograph Films Act 1976

BE IT ENACTED by the General Assembly of New Zealand in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

1. Short Title—This Act may be cited as the Cinematograph Films Amendment Act 1977, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Cinematograph Films Act 1976 (hereinafter referred to as the principal Act).

That clauses 21 to 23 be a separate Bill, and that for clause 21 there be substituted the following Title, enacting words, and Short Title:

An Act to amend the Civil Aviation Act 1964

BE IT ENACTED by the General Assembly of New Zealand in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

1. Short Title—This Act may be cited as the Civil Aviation Amendment Act 1977, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Civil Aviation Act 1964 (hereinafter referred to as the principal Act).

That clauses 24 to 26 be a separate Bill, and that for clause 24 there be substituted the following Title, enacting words, and Short Title:

An Act to amend the Construction Act 1959

BE IT ENACTED by the General Assembly of New Zealand in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

1. Short Title—This Act may be cited as the Construction Amendment Act 1977, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Construction Act 1959 (hereinafter referred to as the principal Act).

That clauses 27 and 28 be a separate Bill, and that for clause 27 there be substituted the following Title, enacting words, and Short Title:

An Act to amend the Co-operative Companies Act 1956

BE IT ENACTED by the General Assembly of New Zealand in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

1. Short Title—This may be cited as the Co-operative Companies Amendment Act 1977, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Co-operative Companies Act 1956 (hereinafter referred to as the principal Act).

That clauses 29 and 30 be a separate Bill, and that for clause 29 there be substituted the following Title, enacting words, and Short Title:

An Act to amend the Dairy Board Act 1961

BE IT ENACTED by the General Assembly of New Zealand in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

1. Short Title—This Act may be cited as the Dairy Board Amendment Act 1977, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Dairy Board Act 1961 (hereinafter referred to as the principal Act).

That clauses 31 and 32 be a separate Bill, and that for clause 31 there be substituted the following Title, enacting words, and Short Title:

An Act to amend the Dogs Registration Act 1955

BE IT ENACTED by the General Assembly of New Zealand in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

1. Short Title—This Act may be cited as the Dogs Registration Amendment Act 1977, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Dogs Registration Act 1955 (hereinafter referred to as the principal Act).

That clauses 33 to 35 be a separate Bill, and that for clause 33 there be substituted the following Title, enacting words, and Short Title:

An Act to amend the Engineers Registration Act 1924

BE IT ENACTED by the General Assembly of New Zealand in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

1. Short Title—This Act may be cited as the Engineers Registration Amendment Act 1977, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Engineers Registration Act 1924 (hereinafter referred to as the principal Act).

That clauses 36 and 37 be a separate Bill, and that for clause 36 there be substituted the following Title, enacting words, and Short Title:

An Act to amend the Friendly Societies Act 1909

BE IT ENACTED by the General Assembly of New Zealand in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

1. Short Title—This Act may be cited as the Friendly Societies Amendment Act 1977, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Friendly Societies Act 1909 (hereinafter referred to as the principal Act).

That clauses 38 and 39 be a separate Bill, and that for clause 38 there be substituted the following Title, enacting words, and Short Title:

An Act to amend the Government Superannuation Fund Act 1956.

BE IT ENACTED by the General Assembly of New Zealand in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

1. Short Title—This Act may be cited as the Government Superannuation Fund Amendment Act 1977, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Government Superannuation Fund Act 1956 (hereinafter referred to as the principal Act).

That clauses 40 and 41 be a separate Bill, and that for clause 40 there be substituted the following Title, enacting words, and Short Title:

An Act to amend the Hospitals Act 1957

BE IT ENACTED by the General Assembly of New Zealand in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

1. Short Title—This Act may be cited as the Hospitals Amendment Act 1977, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Hospitals Act 1957 (hereinafter referred to as the principal Act).

That clauses 42 and 43 be a separate Bill, and that for clause 42 there be substituted the following Title, enacting words, and Short Title:

An Act to amend the Industrial and Provident Societies Act

BE IT ENACTED by the General Assembly of New Zealand in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

1. Short Title—This Act may be cited as the Industrial and Provident Societies Amendment Act 1977, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Industrial and Provident Societies Act 1908 (hereinafter referred to as the principal Act).

That clauses 44 and 45 be a separate Bill, and that for clause 44 there be substituted the following Title, enacting words, and Short Title:

An Act to amend the Insurance Companies Deposits Act 1953 BE IT ENACTED by the General Assembly of New Zealand in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

1. Short Title—This Act may be cited as the Insurance Companies Deposits Amendment Act 1977, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Insurance Companies Deposits Act 1953 (hereinafter referred to as the principal Act).

That clauses 46 and 47 be a separate Bill, and that for clause 46 there be substituted the following Title, enacting words, and Short Title:

An Act to amend the Land Valuation Proceedings Act 1948 BE IT ENACTED by the General Assembly of New Zealand in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

1. Short Title—This Act may be cited as the Land Valuation Proceedings Amendment Act (No. 2) 1977, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Land Valuation Proceedings Act 1948 (hereinafter referred to as the principal Act).

That clauses 48 and 49 be a separate Bill, and that for clause 48 there be substituted the following Title, enacting words, and Short Title:

An Act to amend the Life Insurance Act 1908

BE IT ENACTED by the General Assembly of New Zealand in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

1. Short Title—This Act may be cited as the Life Insurance Amendment Act 1977, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Life Insurance Act 1908 (hereinafter referred to as the principal Act).

That clauses 50 and 51 be a separate Bill, and that for clause 50 there be substituted the following Title, enacting words, and Short Title:

An Act to amend the Local Elections and Polls Act 1976 BE IT ENACTED by the General Assembly of New Zealand in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

1. Short Title—This Act may be cited as the Local Elections and Polls Amendment Act 1977, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Local Elections and Polls Act 1976 (hereinafter referred to as the principal Act).

That clauses 52 and 53 be a separate Bill, and that for clause 52 there be substituted the following Title, enacting words, and Short Title:

An Act to amend the Magistrates' Courts Act 1947
BE IT ENACTED by the General Assembly of New Zealand in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

1. Short Title—This Act may be cited as the Magistrates' Courts Amendment Act 1977, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Magistrates' Courts Act 1947 (hereinafter referred to as the principal Act).

That clauses 54 and 55 be a separate Bill, and that for clause 54 there be substituted the following Title, enacting words, and Short Title:

An Act to amend the Maori Education Foundation Act 1961

BE IT ENACTED by the General Assembly of New Zealand in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

1. Short Title—This Act may be cited as the Maori Education Foundation Amendment Act 1977, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Maori Education Foundation Act 1961 (hereinafter referred to as the principal Act).

That clauses 56 and 57 be a separate Bill, and that for clause 56 there be substituted the following Title, enacting words, and Short Title:

An Act to amend the Marginal Lands Act 1950

BE IT ENACTED by the General Assembly of New Zealand in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

1. Short Title—This Act may be cited as the Marginal Lands Amendment Act 1977, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Marginal Lands Act 1950 (hereinafter referred to as the principal Act).

That clauses 58 to 60 be a separate Bill, and that for clause 58 there be substituted the following Title, enacting words, and Short Title:

An Act to amend the Marine Farming Act 1971

BE IT ENACTED by the General Assembly of New Zealand in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

1. Short Title—This Act may be cited as the Marine Farming Amendment Act 1977, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Marine Farming Act 1971 (hereinafter referred to as the principal Act).

That clauses 61 to 63 be a separate Bill, and that for clause 61 there be substituted the following Title, enacting words, and Short Title:

An Act to amend the Medical Practitioners Act 1968

BE IT ENACTED by the General Assembly of New Zealand in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

1. Short Title—This Act may be cited as the Medical Practitioners Amendment Act 1977, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Medical Practitioners Act 1968 (hereinafter referred to as the principal Act).

That clauses 64 and 65 be a separate Bill, and that for clause 64 there be substituted the following Title, enacting words, and Short Title:

An Act to amend the National Library Act 1965

BE IT ENACTED by the General Assembly of New Zealand in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

1. Short Title—This Act may be cited as the National Library Amendment Act 1977, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the National Library Act 1965 (hereinafter referred to as the principal Act).

e de la composition La composition de la That clauses 66 and 67 be a separate Bill, and that for clause 66 there be substituted the following Title, enacting words, and Short Title:

An Act to amend the National Provident Fund Act 1950 BE IT ENACTED by the General Assembly of New Zealand in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

1. Short Title—This Act may be cited as the National Provident Fund Amendment Act 1977, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the National Provident Fund Act 1950 (hereinafter referred to as the principal Act).

That clauses 68 to 70 be a separate Bill, and that for clause 68 there be substituted the following Title, enacting words, and Short Title:

An Act to amend the New Zealand Walkways Act 1975 BE IT ENACTED by the General Assembly of New Zealand in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

1. Short Title—This Act may be cited as the New Zealand Walkways Amendment Act 1977, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the New Zealand Walkways Act 1975 (hereinafter referred to as the principal Act).

That clauses 71 and 72 be a separate Bill, and that for clause 71 there be substituted the following Title, enacting words, and Short Title:

An Act to amend the Pharmacy Act 1970

BE IT ENACTED by the General Assembly of New Zealand in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

1. Short Title—This Act may be cited as the Pharmacy Amendment Act 1977, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Pharmacy Act 1970 (hereinafter referred to as the principal Act.)

That clauses 76 and 77 be a separate Bill, and that for clause 76 there be substituted the following Title, enacting words, and Short Title:

An Act to amend the Public Trust Office Act 1957 BE IT ENACTED by the General Assembly of New Zealand in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

1. Short Title—This Act may be cited as the Public Trust Office Amendment Act 1977, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Public Trust Office Act 1957 (hereinafter referred to as the principal Act).

That clauses 78 and 79 be a separate Bill, and that for clause 78 there be substituted the following Title, enacting words, and Short Title:

An Act to amend the Public Works Act 1928

BE IT ENACTED by the General Assembly of New Zealand in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

1. Short Title—This Act may be cited as the Public Works Amendment Act 1977, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Public Works Act 1928 (hereinafter referred to as the principal Act).

That clauses 80 to 82 be a separate Bill, and that for clause 80 there be substituted the following Title, enacting words, and Short Title:

An Act to amend the Queen Elizabeth the Second Arts Council of New Zealand Act 1974

BE IT ENACTED by the General Assembly of New Zealand in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

1. Short Title—This Act may be cited as the Queen Elizabeth the Second Arts Council of New Zealand Amendment Act 1977, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Queen Elizabeth the Second Arts Council of New Zealand Act 1974 (hereinafter referred to as the principal Act).

That clauses 83 to 85 be a separate Bill, and that for clause 83 there be substituted the following Title, enacting words, and Short Title:

An Act to amend the Radiation Protection Act 1965

BE IT ENACTED by the General Assembly of New Zealand in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

1. Short Title—This Act may be cited as the Radiation Protection Amendment Act 1977, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Radiation Protection Act 1965 (hereinafter referred to as the principal Act).

That clauses 86 to 88 and the Schedule be a separate Bill, and that for clause 86 there be substituted the following Title, enacting words, and Short Title:

An Act to amend the Rating Act 1967

BE IT ENACTED by the General Assembly of New Zealand in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

1. Short Title—This Act may be cited as the Rating Amendment Act 1977, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Rating Act 1967 (hereinafter referred to as the principal Act).

That clauses 89 to 91 be a separate Bill, and that for clause 89 there be substituted the following Title, enacting words, and Short Title:

An Act to amend the Real Estate Agents Act 1976

BE IT ENACTED by the General Assembly of New Zealand in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

1. Short Title—This Act may be cited as the Real Estate Agents Amendment Act 1977, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Real Estate Agents Act 1976 (hereinafter referred to as the principal Act).

That clauses 92 and 93 be a separate Bill, and that for clause 92 there be substituted the following Title, enacting words, and Short Title:

An Act to amend the Rotorua Town Lands Act 1920 BE IT ENACTED by the General Assembly of New Zealand in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

1. Short Title—This Act may be cited as the Rotorua Town Lands Amendment Act 1977, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Rotorua Town Lands Act 1920 (hereinafter referred to as the principal Act).

That clauses 94 to 96 be a separate Bill, and that for clause 94 there be substituted the following Title, enacting words, and Short Title:

An Act to amend the Shipping and Seamen Act 1952

BE IT ENACTED by the General Assembly of New Zealand in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

1. Short Title—This Act may be cited as the Shipping and Seamen Amendment Act 1977, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Shipping and Seamen Act 1952 (hereinafter referred to as the principal Act).

That clauses 97 to 99 be a separate Bill, and that for clause 97 there be substituted the following Title, enacting words, and Short Title:

An Act to amend the Swamp Drainage Act 1915

BE IT ENACTED by the General Assembly of New Zealand in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

1. Short Title—This Act may be cited as the Swamp Drainage Amendment Act 1977, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Swamp Drainage Act 1915 (hereinafter referred to as the principal Act).

That clauses 100 and 101 be a separate Bill, and that for clause 100 there be substituted the following Title, enacting words, and Short Title:

An Act to amend the Tourist and Health Resorts Control Act 1908

BE IT ENACTED by the General Assembly of New Zealand in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

1. Short Title—This Act may be cited as the Tourist and Health Resorts Control Amendment Act 1977, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Tourist and Health Resorts Control Act 1908 (hereinafter referred to as the principal Act).

That clauses 102 and 103 be a separate Bill, and that for clause 102 there be substituted the following Title, enacting words, and Short Title:

An Act to amend the Treaty of Waitangi Act 1975

BE IT ENACTED by the General Assembly of New Zealand in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

1. Short Title—This Act may be cited as the Treaty of Waitangi Amendment Act 1977, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Treaty of Waitangi Act 1975 (hereinafter referred to as the principal Act).

That clauses 104 and 105 be a separate Bill, and that for clause 104 there be substituted the following Title, enacting words, and Short Title:

An Act to amend the Trustee Act 1956

BE IT ENACTED by the General Assembly of New Zealand in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

1. Short Title—This Act may be cited as the Trustee Amendment Act (No. 2) 1977, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Trustee Act 1956 (hereinafter referred to as the principal Act).

That clauses 106 to 108 be a separate Bill, and that for clause 106 there be substituted the following Title, enacting words, and Short Title:

An Act to amend the Trustee Savings Banks Act 1948

BE IT ENACTED by the General Assembly of New Zealand in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

1. Short Title—This Act may be cited as the Trustee Savings Banks Amendment Act (No. 2) 1977, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Trustee Savings Banks Act 1948 (hereinafter referred to as the principal Act).

That clauses 113 to 115 be a separate Bill, and that for clause 113 there be substituted the following Title, enacting words, and Short Title:

An Act to amend the Valuers Act 1948

BE IT ENACTED by the General Assembly of New Zealand in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

1. Short Title—This Act may be cited as the Valuers Amendment Act 1977, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Valuers Act 1948 (hereinafter referred to as the principal Act).

That clauses 116 to 118 be a separate Bill, and that for clause 116 there be substituted the following Title, enacting words, and Short Title:

An Act to amend the Weights and Measures Act 1925

BE IT ENACTED by the General Assembly of New Zealand in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

1. Short Title—This Act may be cited as the Weights and Measures Amendment Act 1977, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Weights and Measures Act 1925 (hereinafter referred to as the principal Act).

That clauses 119 and 120 be a separate Bill, and that for clause 119 there be substituted the following Title, enacting words, and Short Title:

An Act to amend the Wheat Board Act 1965

BE IT ENACTED by the General Assembly of New Zealand in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

1. Short Title—This Act may be cited as the Wheat Board Amendment Act 1977, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Wheat Board Act 1965 (hereinafter referred to as the principal Act).